

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and )  
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 3:10-cv-00091-RV/EMT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT )  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN )  
SERVICES, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

\_\_\_\_\_ )

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ..... 3

II. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE AND NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES ..... 6

III. THE AMENDMENTS TO MEDICAID FALL WITHIN THE SPENDING POWER ..... 17

    A. Nine of the Twenty Plaintiff States Lack Standing To Pursue Their “Coercion” Claims ..... 17

    B. The Affordable Care Act Does Not “Transform” Medicaid ..... 18

    C. Under the ACA, Medicaid Remains Entirely Voluntary and There Is No Procedural Obstacle to Withdrawal ..... 23

    D. The ACA’s Medicaid Amendments Are Not “Coercive” ..... 26

        1. Congress Is Not Barred From Offering Conditional Grants to States During Economic Downturns ..... 27

        2. Plaintiffs Overstate the Costs and Understate the Savings from the ACA ..... 30

        3. The Size or Importance of Federal Medicaid Grants Does Not Render Them Unconstitutionally Coercive ..... 34

    E. The ACA’s Medicaid Amendments Satisfy the “General Restrictions” on the Spending Power ..... 36

IV. MOST OF THE REMAINDER OF THE ACA IS SEVERABLE FROM THE MINIMUM COVERAGE AND MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY PROVISIONS ..... 38

V. PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT WARRANTED ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 20

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) ..... 41

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) ..... 16-17

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 38, 39

*Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t Educ.*,  
470 U.S. 656 (1985) ..... 36

*Benning v. Georgia*,  
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 18, 34, 35

*Bowen v. POSSE*,  
477 U.S. 41 (1986) ..... 22

*Buckley v. Valeo*.  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 34-35

*California v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 33

*College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999) ..... 35

*Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers*,  
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 42

*Comstock. United States v. Belfast*,  
611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 14, 15

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 4-5

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*,  
525 U.S. 316 (1999) ..... 2

*Doe v. Chiles*,  
 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*Ebay, Inc., v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
 547 U.S. 288 (2006) ..... 42

*Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities v. Fla. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.*,  
 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. Fla. 2000) ..... 23

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) ..... 38, 39, 41

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
 22 U.S. 1 (1824) ..... 11

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 42, 43

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
 545 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 1, 6, 10

*Harris v. McRae*,  
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 19, 20, 21, 22

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
 379 U.S. 241 (1964) ..... 11

*Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation*,  
 551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..... 4

*INS v. Chadha*,  
 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 39

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 13, 14

*Jim C. v. United States*,  
 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 33

*Kansas v. United States*,  
 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 33

*Kohl v. United States*,  
 91 U.S. 367 (1875) ..... 12

*Lane County v. Oregon*,  
74 U.S. 71 (1869) ..... 10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 3, 17, 20

*M'Culloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) ..... 14

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 2

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010) ..... 42

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Co.*,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937) ..... 12

*Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n v. Gonzales*,  
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 2

*Nevada v. Skinner*,  
884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 28

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 9, 10, 17, 18

*Norman v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.*,  
294 U.S. 240 (1935) ..... 11

*Nortz v. United States*,  
294 U.S. 317 (1935) ..... 11

*Oklahoma v. Schweiker*,  
655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 25, 26, 33

*Padavan v. United States*,  
82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 17, 33

*Peterson v. BMI Refractories*,  
124 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 9, 10

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 18, 35, 36, 37

*Steward Machine Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937) ..... 25, 29

*Tanner Adver. Grp., LLC v. Fayette Cnty., Ga.*,  
451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 38

*Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama*,  
2010 WL 3952805 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2010) ..... 6, 7

*United States v. Belfast*,  
611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*United States v. Comstock*,  
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) ..... 10, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 12

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 16

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 43

*United States v. Rozier*,  
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 23

*United States v. Salerno*,  
481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..... 9, 34

*United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n*,  
322 U.S. 533 (1944) ..... 5

*United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.*,  
315 U.S. 110 (1942) ..... 1, 11

*Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 34

*Van Wyhe v. Reisch*,  
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 41, 42

*West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 24, 34, 37

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 23

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 ..... 35

U.S.Const. amend. X ..... 15

42 C.F.R. § 430.10 ..... 36

42 C.F.R. § 430.12 ..... 23

42 C.F.R. § 430.30 ..... 36

42 C.F.R. § 431.220(b) ..... 24

42 C.F.R. § 435.919 ..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1304 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1396a ..... 24, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396a note ..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(IV) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VI) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)(4)(A) ..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a) ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1396c ..... 24, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 45,628 (Aug. 3, 2010) .....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 68,583 (Nov. 8, 2010) .....	30
An Act Providing for Enumeration of the Inhabitants of the United States, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101,(1790) .....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 92-603 (1972) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 (1986) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 100-203,101 Stat.1330 (1987) .....	27
Pub. L. No. 101-239 (1989) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997) .....	31
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009) .....	26, 27
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010):	
§ 1311(a) .....	31
§ 1321(b) .....	27
§ 1321(c) .....	27
§ 1332 .....	15
§ 1501(a)(2) .....	36
§ 1501(a)(2)(B) .....	5
§ 1501(a)(2)(D) .....	13
§ 1501(a)(2)(I) .....	13
§ 1553 .....	40
§ 2001(a)(3)(B) .....	21
§ 2001(b) .....	27, 28
§ 2304 .....	20
§ 2501 .....	32
§ 3024 .....	40
§ 3110 .....	40
§ 3111 .....	40
§ 3509 .....	40
§ 4002 .....	15
§ 6121 .....	40
§ 10106(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 10907 .....	41



Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (Mar. 30, 2010):

§ 1201 .....	21, 31
§ 1202 .....	31
Second Militia Act of 1792, ch.38, 1 Stat. 264 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....	3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Bds. of Trustees of Fed. Hosp. Ins. & Fed. Supp. Med. Ins. Trust Funds, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> , (Aug. 5, 2010) .....	32
CMS Letter to State Medicaid Directors (Sept. 28, 2010) .....	32
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments</i> , (Sept. 15, 2009) .....	29, 30
Emily Ramshaw, <i>Texas Considers Medicaid Withdrawal</i> , N.Y. Times, (Nov. 6, 2010) .....	25
Fed’n of Tax Adm’rs, <i>2009 State Tax Collection by Source</i> .....	28
Fed’n of Tax Adm’rs, <i>2009 State Tax Revenue</i> .....	28
J. Angeles, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Some Recent Reports Overstate the Effect on State Budgets of the Medicaid Expansions in the Health Reform Law</i> , (Oct. 21, 2010) .....	30, 31, 32
Jack Balkin, <i>Commerce</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1,(2010) .....	6
Janet Adamy & Neil King Jr., <i>Some States Weigh Unthinkable Option: Ending Medicaid</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Nov. 22, 2010) .....	25
John Holahan & Stan Dorn, Urban Institute, <i>What Is the Impact of the [ACA] on the States?</i> , (June 2010) .....	30
John Klemm, Ph.D., <i>Medicaid Spending: A Brief History</i> , 22 Health Care Fin. Rev. 105, (Fall 2000) .....	19
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Federal &amp; State Share of Medicaid Spending, FY 2008</i> .....	29
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Health Reform Issues: Key Issues About State Financing and Medicaid</i> , (May 2010) .....	26, 30

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Survey of People Who Purchase Their Own Insurance* (June 2010) ..... 20

Leighton Ku et al., George Washington University’s Geiger Gibson/RCHN Community Health Foundation Research Collaborative, *Strengthening Primary Care to Bend the Cost Curve: The Expansion of Community Health Centers Through Health Reform* (June 30, 2010) ..... 15

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010) ..... 29

Md. Health Care Reform Coord. Coun., *Interim Report* July 26, 2010) ..... 33

Paul Starr, *The Social Transformation of American Medicine* 320 (1982) ..... 14

Paul N. Van de Water, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *The Sustainable Growth Rate Formula and Health Reform*, (Apr. 21, 2010) ..... 31

Peter Ferrara & Larry Hunter, *How ObamaCare Guts Medicare*, The Wall Street Journal (Sept. 9, 2010) ..... 31

Press Release, Penn. Office of the Governor, *Governor Rendell Signs Order Starting to Implement Health Care Reforms* (May 19, 2010) ..... 33

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *HHS Announces New Competitive “Early Innovator” Grants* (Oct. 29, 2010) ..... 31

Vernon K. Smith et al., Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, *Hoping for Economic Recovery, Preparing for Health Reform* 32 (Sept. 2010) ..... 27-28
